1% point
decrease

Loss before income tax effect 223 --223 660 -660

Foreign currency risk
Fluctuations in exchange rates could affect the Group’s cash flow and financial condition.

The Group has currency exposure to both transaction risk and translation risk related to its operating
expenses. Transaction risk arises when future commercial transactions or recognized assets or
liabilities are denominated in a currency that is different from the Group’s presentation currency. The
Group undertakes various transactions in foreign currencies and is consequently exposed to
fluctuations in exchange rates. The exposure arises largely from research expenses. The Group is
mainly exposed to fluctuations in EUR, USD, GBP, CHF and SEK. Circio hedges foreign currency by
aligning the cash positions with future expected currency outflows. The Group does not have
derivatives for hedge accounting at year-end.

The following tables demonstrate the Group’s currency rate sensitivity on monetary assets and
liabilities in the loss before income tax and other comprehensive income at 31 December 2023 and
2022:

Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase/decrease in EUR against NOK:

 2023  2022
Amounts in NOK thousands   10% point

increase
10% point
decrease

 10% point
increase

10% point
decrease

Loss before income tax effect 115 -115  515 -515
Other comprehensive income -6 663 6 663  -4 540 4 540

Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase/decrease in USD against NOK:

 2023  2022
Amounts in NOK thousands   10% point

increase
10% point
decrease

 10% point
increase

10% point
decrease

 Annual Report 2023

Page   44

Loss before income tax effect -18 18  91 -91
Other comprehensive income - -  - -

Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase/decrease in GBP against NOK:

 2023  2022
Amounts in NOK thousands   10% point

increase
10% point
decrease

 10% point
increase

10% point
decrease

Loss before income tax effect -55 55  -70 -70
Other comprehensive income - -  - -

Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase/decrease in CHF against NOK:

 2023  2022
Amounts in NOK thousands   10% point

increase
10% point
decrease

 10% point
increase

10% point
decrease

Loss before income tax effect -39 39  -60 -60
Other comprehensive income - -  - -

Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase/decrease in SEK against NOK:

 2023  2022
Amounts in NOK thousands   10% point

increase
10% point
decrease

 10% point
increase

10% point
decrease

Loss before income tax effect 57 -57  -30 30
Other comprehensive income -148 148  42 -42

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of a counterparty defaulting. The Group has limited credit risk. Outstanding
receivables are limited and primarily prepayments of fees related to the convertible bond agreement.
No impairment has been recognized. The carrying value of the assets represents the Group's
maximum exposure to credit risk.

Cash and cash equivalents:

 2023  2022  Rating
Amounts in NOK thousands  Amount In %  Amount In %  S&P

Cash at bank: 21 900 98%  35 374 100%
Nordea Bank abp 21 716 98%  21 915 93%  AA-
Danske Bank A/S - 0%  5 0%  A-